

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

CAPRESE GARDNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

~~Supreme Court
No. 124012~~

Third Circuit Court No. 01-003494-01
Court of Appeals No. 238186

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

131942
ds

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

OLGA AGNELLO
Principal Attorney, Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5787

FILED
JUL 9 2007
CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	-ii-
Question Presented	-1-
Statement of Facts	-2-
Argument	
I.	
MCL 768.11 requires that to be considered an habitual-offender third for the purpose of sentence enhancement, a person must have been convicted previously of any combination of two or more felonies. Here, the defendant had been convicted of felonious assault and felony-firearm before being sentenced for his subsequent crimes as a third-time habitual offender. Since the statute does not say what <i>People v Stoudemire</i> requires, that two convictions arising out of a single transaction be counted only as one, this Court should overrule <i>People v Stoudemire</i> and deny relief to the defendant.	-3-
Standard of Review	-3-
Argument	-3-
I. Statutory Construction	-5-
A. The habitual offender statute and <i>Stoudemire</i>	-5-
B. <i>People v Preuss</i> – "absurd results" and "legislative history" doctrines.	-7-
II. Conclusion	-10-
Relief	-11-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Cameron v Auto Club Insurance Association, 476 Mich. 55 (2006)	8
People v Stone, 463 Mich. 558 (2001)	3
DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp, 461 Mich. 394 (2000)	5
Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc, 466 Mich. 304 (2002)	5
People v Anstey, 476 Mich. 436 (2006)	5
People v Davis, 468 Mich. 77 (2003)	5
People v Francisco, 474 Mich. 82 (2006)	4
People v Hampton, 439 Mich. 860 (1991)	10
People v. Hawkins, 468 Mich. 488 (2003)	9
People v McIntire, 461 Mich. 147 (1999)	5, 8
People v Morey, 461 Mich. 325 (1999)	5
People v Preuss, 436 Mich. 714 (1990)	7, 8, 9, 10

People v Reynolds, 240 Mich. App. 250 (2000)	3
People v Stewart, 472 Mich. 624 (2005)	5
People v Stoudemire, 429 Mich. 262 (1987)	1-11
People v Ulman, 244 Mich. App. 500 (2001)	3
People v Valentin, 457 Mich. 1 (1998)	5
Piccalo v Nix, 466 Mich. 861 (2002)	8
U. S. Fidelity Ins. & Guar. Co. v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n, 274 Mich. App. 184, 731 N.W.2d 481 (2007)	8

STATE STATUTES

Ill. Comp. Stat § 720.5/33B-1 (c)	9
Ariz Rev Stat Ann § 13-604 (1989)	9
Cal.Penal Code § 667	9
Mo Rev Stat 558.016	9
Okla Stat Supp §21. 51(B)	9
